COMMISSIONERS

JASON M. STANEK CHAIRMAN

MICHAEL T. RICHARD ANTHONY J. O'DONNELL ODOGWU OBI LINTON MINDY L. HERMAN

STATE OF MARYLAND



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

July 22, 2021

The Montgomery County Community Choice Aggregation Pilot Program Work Group

Administrative Docket PC54

NOTICE OF PUBLIC CONFERENCE AND ESTABLISHMENT OF WORK GROUP

To: All Interested Persons

The Commission hereby initiates Public Conference 54 ("PC 54") to implement certain requirements under House Bill 768 ("HB768"), enacted during the 2021 Maryland legislative session and establishing the Montgomery County Community Aggregation Pilot Program. The purpose of convening PC 54 is to establish a Community Choice Work Group in accordance with HB768, which is codified under Public Utilities Article ("PUA") § 7-510.3, and to receive comments and inquiries related to the Work Group.

The Commission will establish the Work Group no later than September 1, 2021. Public comments, including any recommendations for Work Group composition, may be filed using the Commission's e-file system², and addressed to Andrew Johnston, Executive Secretary, Maryland

MDRS: 1-800-735-2258 (TTY/Voice)

FAX: 410-333-6495

¹ Chapter 449 of 2021.

² Access the e-file system at <u>www.psc.state.md.us</u> (Under 'Online Services' or 'Tools').

Public Service Commission, William Donald Schaefer Tower, 6 St. Paul St., 16th Floor,

Baltimore, Maryland 21202. Please reference 'PC 54' in the subject line of the cover letter to

ensure the comments are directed to the appropriate docket. Any recommendation or nomination

for Work Group membership must be submitted by August 13, 2021, and should include a

summary of the nominee's applicable expertise, constituency, or qualifications meeting the

requirements of PUA § 7-510.3(r)(3). For questions related to the Work Group, please contact

Jennifer Grace, Public Utility Law Judge, at Jennifer.Grace@Maryland.gov.

By Direction of the Commission,

/s/ Andrew S. Johnston

Andrew S. Johnston

Executive Secretary